

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE
NO. 96-30

Case No. 92,630

RE: RICHARD H. FRANK

**ON REVIEW OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE FLORIDA
JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION HEARING PANEL**

**JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION'S
REPLY TO RESPONSE OF RICHARD H. FRANK
TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

Steven A. Werber
Florida Bar No.: 086466
John S. Mills
Florida Bar No.: 0107719
200 Laura Street
P.O. Box 240
Jacksonville, Florida 32201-0240
(904) 359-2000 (Telephone)
(904) 359-8700 (Facsimile)
Attorneys for the Judicial
Qualifications Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
Nature of the Case	1
Course of the Proceedings	2
Disposition Before the Hearing Panel	5
Standard of Review	6
Statement of the Facts	6
<i>Stacy Frank needed an appellate lawyer.</i>	7
<i>Judge Frank asked Judge Altenbernd about Mr. Vaka handling Stacy Frank's appeal.</i>	8
<i>Judge Altenbernd and Mr. Vaka discussed whether Mr. Vaka should represent Stacy Frank.</i>	10
<i>Judge Altenbernd told Judge Frank that Mr. Vaka would consider representing Stacy Frank.</i>	12
<i>Stacy Frank decided to retain Mr. Vaka, who agreed to a reduced fee and to bill no fees or costs until the end of the Straley Divorce Litigation.</i>	12
<i>Judge Frank loaned Stacy Frank \$30,000 to pay her attorney's fees in the Straley Divorce Litigation.</i>	13

<i>Mr. Straley alleged improprieties in Stacy Frank's fee agreements during the Straley Divorce Litigation, suggesting that her lawyers accepted lower fees to curry favor with Judge Frank.</i>	15
<i>A newspaper reporter contacted Judge Frank about Mr. Straley's allegations.</i>	17
<i>The <u>St. Petersburg Times</u> published an article about Mr. Straley's accusations in the Straley Divorce Litigation.</i>	18
<i>Judge Frank filed a grievance with the bar against Mr. Straley in part for "inspiring" the newspaper article.</i>	21
<i>Judge Frank testified in the Straley Grievance Proceeding that he had stayed away from the Straley Divorce Litigation.</i>	23
<i>Judge Frank also testified that he had never discussed the representation of Stacy Frank with Judge Altenbernd.</i>	24
<i>Judge Frank's counsel was prevented from eliciting testimony from members of the Straley Grievance Proceeding that they did not consider Judge Frank's testimony to be misleading or material.</i>	28
<i>Judge Frank sought to control the prosecution of the Straley Grievance Proceeding.</i>	28
<i>The majority of the grievance against Mr. Straley was decided in Mr. Straley's favor on summary judgement, and the bar dismissed the remainder of the grievance.</i>	31
<i>Judge Frank became furious and pursued a complaint of incompetence against the bar counsel who prosecuted the Straley Grievance Proceeding.</i>	32
<i>Judge Frank falsely denied knowledge that he had caused Mr. Corsmeier's competence to be investigated.</i>	36

<i>Despite the best efforts of his counsel, Judge Frank demonstrated little genuine remorse for the trouble he caused Mr. Corsmeier.</i>	38
<i>Mr. Vaka appeared before Judge Frank several times while representing Stacy Frank, and on at least twelve occasions Judge Frank neither recused nor disclosed his relationship with Mr. Vaka to opposing counsel.</i>	39
<i>The Hearing Panel heard views from five judges on the duty of a judge to disclose a potential conflict of interest.</i>	41
<i>Judge Frank lied to the Hearing Panel about how he first learned of Judge Altenbernd's conversation with Mr. Vaka and how he first learned of the Commission's investigation into his conduct.</i>	44
Judge Frank's Motions Regarding Breaches of Confidentiality	47
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	49
ARGUMENT	51
I. JUDGE FRANK'S TESTIMONY BEFORE THE STRALEY GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE WAS UNTRUE AND MISLEADING.	51
A. The evidence conclusively demonstrates that Judge Frank's testimony was misleading, even under Judge Frank's semantic arguments that it was technically accurate.	52
B. Although it is irrelevant whether Judge Frank's untrue and misleading testimony was material, the testimony nonetheless was material to the Straley Grievance Proceedings.	56

C.	Judge Frank bore and failed to carry the burden of demonstrating that his testimony, when taken in context and read with the entire transcript, was not untrue and misleading.	60
II.	JUDGE FRANK HAD A DUTY AT LEAST TO DISCLOSE HIS RELATIONSHIP TO MR. VAKA.	62
A.	The Hearing Panel correctly concluded that Judge Frank at least had a duty to disclose his relationship to Mr. Vaka, if not to recuse himself automatically from cases in which Mr. Vaka appeared.	62
B.	The Hearing Panel's findings did not vary from the Notice of Formal Proceedings in any material way.	69
C.	Whether most attorneys appearing before Judge Frank were aware of Mr. Vaka's relationship to Judge Frank is irrelevant.	70
D.	Expert testimony was not required to establish Judge Frank's duty to disclose, but the expert views presented to the Hearing Panel did support a duty of disclosure.	70
III.	JUDGE FRANK IMPROPERLY INTERFERED WITH THE STRALEY GRIEVANCE PROCEEDING.	72
A.	Judge Frank used his position as a judge to attempt to influence the Straley Grievance Proceeding.	72
B.	Judge Frank's obligation to report Mr. Straley's alleged misconduct to the bar neither required him to become deeply and personally involved in the prosecution of the grievance nor excused his improper interference.	77
C.	Whether the public was aware of Judge Frank's interference with the Straley Grievance Proceeding is irrelevant.	78

IV. ANY BREACH OF CONFIDENTIALITY REGARDING THE INVESTIGATIVE PANEL'S PROCEEDINGS HAS NO BEARING ON THE HEARING PANEL'S FINDINGS AND IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.	79
V. JUDGE FRANK'S CONDUCT WARRANTS NO LESS THAN A REPRIMAND.	81
A. MITIGATING FACTORS	82
B. AGGRAVATING FACTORS	83
CONCLUSION	85

APPENDICES

- A. Committee on Standards of Conduct Governing Judges, Opinion 93-17
- B. Committee on Standards of Conduct Governing Judges, Opinion 93-19
- C. Committee on Standards of Conduct Governing Judges, Opinion 97-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>5-H Corp. v. Padovano</u> , 708 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1997)	63, 77
<u>In re Alley</u> , 699 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1997)	82
<u>Bronston v. United States</u> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973)	53
<u>In re Code of Judicial Conduct</u> , 643 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1994)	85
<u>In re Code of Judicial Conduct ((Canons 1, 2, and 7(A)(1)(b))</u> , 603 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1992)	75, 76
<u>In re Davey</u> , 645 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1994)	56, 57
<u>Doe v. State of Fla. Judicial Qualifications Commission</u> , 748 F. Supp. 1520 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	80
<u>In re Estate of Carlton</u> , 378 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1979)	62, 63
<u>In re Fowler</u> , 602 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1992)	82
<u>Frank v. Straley</u> , 602 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1992)	16
<u>In re Graham</u> , 620 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1163 (1994)	81
<u>In re Graziano</u> , 696 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1997)	6, 80
<u>In re Hapner</u> , 718 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1998)	54, 81
<u>Honda Motor Co. v. Marcus</u> , 440 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	61

<u>In re LaMotte</u> , 341 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1977)	75, 78
<u>In re Leon</u> , 440 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1983)	58, 80
<u>State v. Barbuto</u> , 571 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	59, 60
<u>Straley</u> , 612 So. 2d at 613	16
<u>Straley v. Frank</u> , 612 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992.)	16
<u>Straley v. Frank</u> , 585 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	7, 16
<u>W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. v. Dougherty</u> , 636 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	61
